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Emulator Adapters (DIP, PLCC, QFP, SO)

ADP-20D

Converts the 40-pin DIP footprint of an 80C51 to 20-pin DIP of an 89C1051/2051. Used with EB-51,
DS-51 and many other 8051 development tools.
H³25mm L=58mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 40-pin DIP
Bottom plug: 20-pin DIP

ADP-24D

Converts the 28-pin DIP footprint of an 87C752 to 24-pin DIP of an 87C748,87C750/1. Used to adapt
DS-752 or DS-51 emulators to support 87C748, 87C750/1 and others.
H³15mm L=40mm W=23mm
Upper socket: 28-pin DIP - 0.6″
Bottom plug: 24-pin DIP - 0.3″
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ADP-28P

Converts any 28-pin DIP footprint to a 28-pin PLCC. Used for 87C749, 87C752 emulation in PLCC
package with DS-51 or DS-752 emulators or any other device that maintain the one-to-one pinout
configuration.
H³15mm L=45mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 28-pin DIP - 0.6″
Bottom plug: 28-pin PLCC

ADP-28P-751

Converts the 28-pin DIP footprint of an 87C752 to a 28-pin PLCC of 87C748, 87C750/1. Used for
87C748, 87C750/1 emulation in PLCC package with DS-51 or DS-752 emulators.
H³15mm L=45mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 28-pin DIP - 0.6″
Bottom plug: 28-pin PLCC
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ADP-40D

Converts the 44-pin PLCC footprint of 8051 microcontrollers to 40-pin DIP of 8051 microcontrollers or
equivalents. Used with DB-51, EB-51 and many other 8051 development tools.
H³25mm L=58mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 44-pin PLCC
Bottom plug: 40-pin DIP - 0.6″

ADP-44P

Converts the 40-pin DIP footprint of 8051 microcontrollers to 44-pin of 8051 microcontrollers or
equivalents. Used with DS-51, EB-51 and many other 8051 development tools.
H³32mm L=58mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 40-pin DIP
Bottom plug: 44-pin PLCC
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ADP-44P-E

This is a PLCC extender for 44-pin devices. Used to provide more space from the emulator to the
target board.
H³20mm L=28mm W=28mm
Upper socket: 44-pin PLCC
Bottom plug: 44-pin PLCC

ADP-44Q

Converts the 40-pin DIP footprint of 8051 microcontrollers to 44-pin QFP of 8051 microcontrollers or
equivalents. The bottom plug is soldered to the target board. Used with DS-51, EB-51 and many other
8051 development tools. Equals to OM5020 and OM5019.
H³10mm L=58mm W=30mm
Upper socket: 40-pin DIP
Bottom plug: 44-pin QFP
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ADP-44Q-P

Converts a  44-pin  PLCC footprint  to 44-pin QFP. The bottom plug is soldered to the target board.
Used for any QFP device emulation with one-to-one PLCC pinout configuration.
H³32mm L=58mm W=30mm
Upper socket: 44-pin PLCC
Bottom plug: 44-pin QFP

ADP-56V

Converts the row of pins of DS-51 Emulation Header for 8xCL580 to 56-pin VSO. The bottom plug is
soldered  to the target board. This adapter is equivalent to OM5017 and OM5033.
H³18mm L=65mm W=50mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 56-pin VSO
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ADP-64Q

Converts the row of pins of DS-51 Emulation Header for 8xCL580 to 64-pin QFP. The bottom plug is
soldered  to the target board. This adapter is equivalent to OM5017 and OM5016.
H³18mm L=65mm W=50mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 64-pin QFP

ADP-80Q

Converts the row of pins of DS-51 Emulation Header for 8xC558/598 to 80-pin QFP. The bottom
male plug is soldered  to the target board. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EPP-080QF-08W.
H³40mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 80-pin QFP
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ADP-80Q-EB

Converts the PLCC DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EB to 80-pin QFP. The bottom plug is a
surface mounted clip.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: 84-pin PLCC
Bottom plug: 80-pin QFP

ADP-100Q-SMC

Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-PQFP to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom plug is a surface mounted clip. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EPC-100QF01-SM3.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin QFP
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ADP-100Q-AMP

Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-PQFP to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom male plug is used for AMP sockets. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EP5-200QF01-ASM.
H≥42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin QFP

ADP-100Q-TEX

 Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-PQFP to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom male plug is used for Textool sockets. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EP5-100QF01-TSM.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin QFP
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ADP-100Q-SOL

Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-PQFP to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom male plug is a surface mounted plug soldered to pads. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EP5-
100QF01-SSM.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin QFP

ADP-100J-SMC

Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-EIAJ to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom male plug is a surface mounted clip. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EPC-100QF06-SMA.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin EIAJ
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ADP-100J-SOL

Converts the row of pins of DS-186 Emulation Header for 80C186EC-EIAJ to 100-pin QFP. The
bottom male plug is a surface mounted clip Soldered to pads. This adapter is equivalent to ET-EPP-
100QF06-SM.
H³42mm L=56mm W=56mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin EIAJ

ADP-132Q

Converts the row of pins of DS-386 Emulation Header to 386E 132-pin QFP. The bottom male plug is
a clip on equivalent to EPC132QF03LG2.
H³54mm L=63mm W=63mm
Upper socket: Row of pins - 0.1″
Bottom plug: 100-pin QFP
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Socket Converters (PLCC, PGA, DIP, SO, SOIC, SOY, TSOP)

Converter Sockets PLCC to PLCC and PGA to PLCC
The Converter socket is used for testing purposes or when a component in PGA form is to be
inserted into a PLCC socket.
The precision socket and the robustly constructed PLCC adapter with solid four sided pins
ensure the highest functional security. All converter sockets are fully tested.
Special types upon request.
Inner Spring Contacts (Clips): Beryllium copper, gold-plated
Contact Pins: Turned brass, electro-strictioned, gold plated
Insulated Body: PLCC Socket, Glass-fiber reinforced polyethersulfon, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Insulator Body: Glass fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
PCB Glass-fiber epoxy EP-GC 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Insertion Diameter: 0.4 mm. Min, PGA Socket 0.56 mm. max
Mechanical Life: > 50
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS
Test Voltage: > 600 VRMS Contact / Contact
Contact Resistance: < 30 mΩ
Insulation Resistance: > 5 x 109Ω
Current Carrying Capacity: 1 Amp. (per contact)
Temperature: Continual operation -55°C to +125°C.

A D Pins Converter
Socket

Part
No.

A D Pins Converter
Socket

Part
No.

17.7 12.3 28 PLCC28-PLCC28 3305385 16.0 12.3 28 PGA28-PLCC28 3305311
18.0 12.3 32 PLCC32-PLCC32 3305386 18.0 12.3 32 PGA32-PLCC32 3305312
22.2 14.9 32 PLCC32-PLCC32 3305386 15.6 14.9 32 PGA32-PLCC32 3305312
22.8 17.4 44 PLCC44-PLCC44 3305387 20.5 17.4 44 PGA44-PLCC44 3305313
25.4 19.9 52 PLCC52-PLCC52 3305388 23.2 19.9 52 PGA52-PLCC52 3305314
30.4 25.0 68 PLCC68-PLCC68 3305389 28.4 25.0 68 PGA68-PLCC68 3305315
35.5 30.1 84 PLCC84-PLCC84 3305390 33.5 30.1 84 PGA84-PLCC84 3305316
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Converter Sockets DIP /shrink DIP to PLCC and PLCC to DIP/shrink DIP
The Converter socket is used for testing purposes or when a component in DIP form is to be
inserted into a PLCC socket or reversal.
The DIP sockets with turned precision pins and the robustly constructed PLCC adapter with
solid four sided pins ensure the highest functional security.
All converter sockets are fully tested.
Certain PLCC components have more connection than the comparable ICs in the
DIP housing. The pin-outs are shown in the table. Special types upon request.
Inner Spring Contacts (Clips): DIP Beryllium copper, gold plated PLCC Phosphor bronze,
tin plated
Contact Pins: DIP Turned brass, tin plated PLCC Brass, electro-strictioned, gold plated
Insulator Body PLCC Socket: Glass fiber reinforced polyethersulfon, self-extinguishing rated
UL 94 V0
Insulator Body PLCC Adapter and DIP: Glass fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-
extinguishing rated UL 94 V0
PCB: Glass fiber epoxy EP-GC 02, 35 µm copper tin plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0
Insertion Diameter: DIP Socket Min. 0.4mm. Max. 0.56mm.
Mechanical Life: > 50
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS; Test Voltage: > 600 VRMS Contact / Contact
Contact Resistance: < 30 mΩ
Insulation Resistance: > 5 x 109Ω
Current Carrying Capacity: 1 Amp. (per contact)
Temperature: Continual operation -55°C to +125°C. Resit. to solder heat 260°C, 10 Sec.

A B C D Converter
Socket

Pin
Out

Part
No.

A B C Converter
Socket

Pin
Out

Part
No.

25.4 7.62 15.8 9.8 DIP320-PLCC20 ------------- 3306600 25.4 7.62 15.8 PLCC20-DIP320 ------------ 3305338
30.5 15.24 17.8 12.3 DIP624-PLCC28 1,8,15,22 3305318 30.5 15.24 17.8 PLCC28-DIP624 1,8,15,22 3305330
30.5 15.24 17.8 12.3 DIP624-PLCC28 1,11,15,19 3305319 30.5 15.24 17.8 PLCC28-DIP624 1,11,15,19 3305331
35.6 15.24 17.8 12.3 DIP628-PLCC28 3305317 35.6 15.24 17.8 PLCC28-DIP628 3305324
35.6 15.24 17.8 14.9 DIP628-PLCC28 1,9,17,25 3305333 35.6 15.24 17.8 PLCC32-DIP628 1,9,17,25 3305335
35.3 15.24 17.8 14.9 DIP628-PLCC28 1,12,17,26 3305334 35.6 15.24 18.5 PLCC32-DIP628 1,12,17,26 3305336
40.7 15.24 17.8 14.9 DIP632-PLCC32 3305309 40.7 7.62 17.8 PLCC32-DIP332 3306602
50.8 15.24 22.9 17.4 DIP640-PLCC44 1,12,23,34 3305303 40.7 10.16 17.8 PLCC32-DIP432 3306601
50.8 15.24 22.9 17.4 DIP640-PLCC44 1,13,23,33 3305308 40.7 15.24 17.8 PLCC32-DIP632 3305326
81.3 22.86 31.8 25.0 DIP964-PLCC68 1,18,35,52 3305301 50.8 15.24 22.9 PLCC44-DIP640 1,12,23,34 3305329
81.3 15.24 31.8 25.0 ShDIP664-PLCC68 1,18,35,52 3305738 50.8 15.24 22.9 PLCC44-DIP640 1,13,23,33 3305321
81.3 19.05 31.8 25.0 ShDIP764-PLCC68 1,18,35,52 3305304 55.9 10.16 22.9 PLCC44-DIP444 3305224

55.9 15.24 22.9 PLCC44-DIP644 3305225
81.3 22.86 31.8 PLCC68-DIP964 1,18,35,52 3305328
81.3 19.05 31.8 PLCC68-ShDIP764 1,18,35,52 3305310
54.0 15.24 28.0 PLCC52-ShDIP656 6,7,35,50 3305340
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Converter Sockets PLCC to PGA
Converter Sockets PLCC to PGA to solder IC components in PLCC housing.
The converter socket is inserted into a PGA socket or soldered directly onto the PCB.
The electrical connections of the PLCC converters correspond to the wired PLCC/
LCC sockets.
Pin Contacts: Brass, electro-strictioned, tin-plated
Insulator Body: Glass-fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
PCB: Glass-fiber epoxy EP-CG 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Temperature Continual operation: -55°C to + 150°C. Resistance to soldering
heat 215°C. for 2 minutes
Mechanical Life: > 50
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS
Test Voltage: > 600 VRMS Contact/Contact
Contact Resistance: < 30 m Ω
Insulation Resistance: > 5 x 109Ω
Air and Creepage Distance: > 0.3 mm.
Current Carrying Capacity: (per contact) 1 Amp.

A F G Pins PU Converter Socket Part No.
15.3 9.4 14.2 28 34 PLCC28-PGA28 3305410
15.5 4.6 11.8 28 34 PLCC28-PGA28 3305417
20.5 11.0 18.5 28 34 PLCC28-PGA28 3305417
17.8 9.4 14.2 32 34 PLCC32-PGA32 3305411
15.3 12.0 15.7 32 34 PLCC32-PGA32 3305411
20.4 14.5 19.2 44 26 PLCC44-PGA44 3305412
22.9 17.1 21.8 52 23 PLCC52-PGA52 3305413
28.0 22.1 26.9 68 18 PLCC68-PGA68 3305414
33.1 27.2 31.9 84 16 PLCC84-PGA84 3305415
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Converter Socket DIP to SOP/SO/SOIC and DIP to SOJ
Converter sockets DIP to SOP or SOJ to solder on the PCB.
Pad dimension (D) of the solder contacts are adaptable.
SOJ components with all pins connected have a 1:1 bond. For components with some pins not
connected please use the next higher pin count (not 1:1 bond).
Pin Contacts: Brass, electro-strictioned, tin-plated
Insulator Body: Glass-fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
PCB: Glass-fiber epoxy EP-GL 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Temperature: Continual operation -55°C to +125°C,
Resistance to soldering heat
215°C, 2 minutes
Mechanical Life: >50
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS
Test Voltage: Contact/Contact >600 VRMS
Contact Resistance: < 30mΩ
Insulation Resistance > 5 x 109Ω
Air and Creepage Distance: > 0.3 mm.
Current Carrying Capacity: (per contact) 1 Amp.

A B C D F G P P
U

Converter
Socket

Part No.

8.0 7.62 10.2 8.5 4.0 9.0 6 1 DIP306-SOP6 3305748
10.2 7.62 10.2 8.5 4.0 9.0 8 1 DIP308-SOP8 3305739
17.8 7.62 10.2 8.5 4.0 9.0 14 1 DIP314-SOP14 3305740
20.4 7.62 10.2 8.5 4.0 9.0 16 1 DIP16-SOP16 3305741
22.9 7.62 14.0 8.5 4.0 9.0 18 1 DIP318-SOP18 3305742
25.5 7.62 10.2 8.5 4.0 9.0 20 1 DIP320-SOP20 3305743
30.5 7.62 17.8 8.5 4.0 9.0 24 1 DIP324-SOP24 3305781
30.5 10.16 17.8 8.5 4.0 9.0 24 1 DIP424-SOP24 3305782
30.5 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 24 1 DIP624-SOP24 3305744
35.6 7.62 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 28 1 DIP328-SOP28 3305780
35.6 10.16 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 28 1 DIP428-SOP28 3305783
35.6 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 28 1 DIP628-SOP28 3305745
40.7 7.62 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 32 1 DIP332-SOP32 3305784
40.7 10.16 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 32 1 DIP432-SOP32 3305785
40.7 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 32 1 DIP632-SOP32 3305746
50.9 10.16 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 40 1 DIP440-SOP40 3305786
50.9 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 40 1 DIP640-SOP40 3305747
55.9 10.16 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 44 1 DIP444-SOP44 3305787
55.9 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 44 1 DIP644-SOP44 3305788
61.0 10.16 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 48 1 DIP448-SOP48 3305789
61.0 15.24 17.8 12.0 7.0 13.0 48 1 DIP648-SOP48 3305790
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Converter Sockets SOP/SO/SOIC to DIP and SOJ to DIP
To convert components in SOP or TSOP housing. The converter socket can be inserted or
soldered as required. The robust DIP housing with turned connecting pins ensure a very high
functional security. For large amounts, it is recommended that the ICs are mounted onto a
PCB. A mask for the soldering paste application is available upon request. SOJ components
with all pins connected have a 1:1 bond. For components with some pins not connected please
use the next higher pin count (not 1:1 bond).
Pin Contacts: Turned brass, tin-plated (gold upon request)
Insulator Body: Glass-fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
PCB: Glass-fiber epoxy EP-GL 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Temperature: Continual operation Resistance -55°C to +125°C
Resistance to soldering heat 260°C, 10 minutes, 215°C, 2 minutes
Mechanical Life: > 50;
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS; Test Voltage: Contact/Contact > 600 VRMS
Contact Resistance: < 30mΩ
Insulation Resistance: > 5 x 109Ω
Air and Creepage Distance: > 0.3 mm.
Current Carrying Capacity (per contact): 1 Amp.

A B C F G Pin P
U

Converter
Socket

Part No.

8.0 7.62 10.2 3.7 9.8 6 69 SOP6-DIP306 3305700
10.2 7.62 10.2 3.7 9.8 8 52 SOP8-DIP308 3305702
17.8 7.62 10.2 3.7 9.8 14 29 SOP14-DIP314 3305704
20.4 7.62 10.2 3.7 9.8 16 25 SOP16-DIP316 3305706
20.4 7.62 14.0 3.7 13.2 16 25 SOP16W-DIP316 3305708
22.9 7.62 14.0 3.7 13.2 18 22 SOP18-DIP318 3305749
25.5 7.62 10.2 3.7 9.8 20 20 SOP20-DIP320 3305710
25.5 7.62 14.7 3.7 13.9 20 20 SOP20W-DIP320 3305712
30.5 7.62 17.8 3.7 16.8 24 17 SOP24-DIP324 3305750
30.5 10.16 17.8 3.7 16.8 24 17 SOP24-DIP424 3305751
30.5 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 24 17 SOP24-DIP624 3305714
35.6 7.62 17.8 3.7 16.8 28 14 SOP28-DIP328 3305752
35.6 10.16 17.8 3.7 16.8 28 14 SOP28-DIP428 3305753
35.6 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 28 14 SOP28-DIP628 3305716
40.7 7.62 17.8 3.7 16.8 32 12 SOP32-DIP332 3305754
40.7 10.16 17.8 3.7 16.8 32 12 SOP32-DIP432 3305755
40.7 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 32 12 SOP32-DIP632 3305718
50.9 10.16 17.8 3.7 16.8 40 10 SOP40-DIP440 3305756
50.9 15.24 20.4 3.7 16.8 40 10 SOP40-DIP640 3305736
55.9 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 44 8 SOP44-DIP444 3305757
55.9 10.16 20.4 3.7 19.6 44 8 SOP44W-DIP444 3305761
55.9 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 44 8 SOP44-DIP644 3305758
55.9 15.24 20.4 3.7 19.6 44 8 SOP44W-DIP644 3305762
61.0 10.16 17.8 3.7 16.8 48 8 SOP48-DIP448 3305759
61.0 15.24 17.8 3.7 16.8 48 8 SOP48-DIP648 3305760
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Converter Sockets TSOP to DIP
To convert components in TSOP housing. The converter socket can be inserted or soldered as
required.
The robust DIP housing with turned connecting pins ensure a very high functional security.
For large amounts, it is recommended that the ICs are mounted onto a PCB. A mask for the
soldering paste application is available upon request.
Pin Contacts: Brass, electro-strictioned, tin-plated (gold-plated upon request)
Insulator Body: Glass-fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
PCB: Glass-fiber epoxy EP-GL 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Temperature: Continual operation Resistance -55°C to + 150°C.
to soldering heat 260°C. for 10sec. 215°C for 2 minutes
Mechanical Life: > 50; Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS
Test Voltage: Contact / Contact  > 600 VRMS
Contact Resistance: < 30mΩ
Insulation Resistance > 5 x 109Ω
Air and Creepage Distance: > 0.3mm.
Current Carrying Capacity (per contact): 1 Amp.

 
A B C F G Pins PU Converter S. Part No.
40.7 7.62 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP1-32-DIP332 3305763
40.7 10.16 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP1-32-DIP432 3305764
40.7 15.24 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP1-32-DIP632 3305720
50.9 10.16 17.8 6.0 22.1 40 10 TSOP1-40-DIP440 3305770
50.9 15.24 17.8 6.0 22.1 40 10 TSOP1-40-DIP640 3305771
56.0 10.16 17.8 6.0 22.1 44 9 TSOP1-44-DIP444 3305772
56.0 15.24 17.8 6.0 22.1 44 9 TSOP1-44-DIP644 3305773
61.0 10.16 20.4 9.7 26.0 48 8 TSOP1-48-DIP448 3305774
61.0 15.24 20.4 9.7 26.0 48 8 TSOP1-48-DIP648 3305775
71.2 10.16 20.4 9.7 26.0 56 7 TSOP1-56-DIP456 3305776
71.2 15.24 20.4 9.7 26.0 56 7 TSOP1-56-DIP656 3305777

For sizes not shown here, please contact us.

A B C F G Pins PU Converter S. Part No.
35.8 7.62 17.8 7.8 17.3 28 14 TSOP2-28-DIP328 3305767
35.8 10.16 17.8 7.8 17.3 28 14 TSOP2-28-DIP428 3305768
35.8 15.24 17.8 7.8 17.3 28 14 TSOP2-28-DIP628 3305769
40.7 7.62 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP2-32-DIP332 3305765
40.7 10.16 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP2-32-DIP432 3305766
40.7 15.24 17.8 9.7 22.4 32 12 TSOP2-32-DIP632 3305727

For sizes not shown here, please contact us.
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Programming Sockets (PLCC, LCC, DIP)

Programming Sockets PLCC to DIP and LCC to DIP
To program components in PLCC or LCC form.
The high quality Burn-In sockets from Yamaichi ensure the highest functional efficiency with a
mechanical life of more than 10 000 cycles. In some cases, PLCC components have more
contacts than comparable components in DIP housings. The pin outs are shown in the table
below.
Inner Spring Contacts (Clips): Beryllium copper, gold plated.
Contact Pins: Brass, gold plated
Insulator Body Burn-In Socket: Glass-fiber reinforced Polyestersulphon (PES),
self-extinguishing rated UL 94 V0.
Insulator Body DIP Base: Glass-fiber reinforced thermoplastic polyester,
self-extinguishing rated UL 94 V0.
PCB: Glass-fiber epoxy EP-GC 02, 35 µm copper tin-plated, self-extinguishing
rated UL 94 V0.
Temperature: Continual operation -55°C to + 125°C.
Mechanical Life: Burn-In socket > 10 000; Contact pins > 10 000
Rated Voltage: 100 VRMS
Test Voltage: Contact/Contact > 600 VRMS
Contact Resistance: < 50 mΩ
Insulation Resistance: > 5 x 109Ω
Current Carrying Capacity (per contact): 1 Amp.

A B C D Programming
Socket

Pin Out Part
No.

36.0 7.62 30.0 27.0 PLCC20-DIP16 1,6,11,16 3305201
36.0 7.62 30.0 27.0 PLCC20-DIP16 1,9,11,15 3305212
36.0 7.62 30.0 27.0 PLCC20-DIP20 3305202
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC28-DIP24 1,8,15,22 3305203
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC28-DIP24 1,11,15,19 3305213
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC28-DIP28 3305216
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC32-DIP28 1,9,17,25 3305204
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC32-DIP28 1,12,17,26 3305214
43.3 15.24 34.6 27.0 PLCC32-DIP32 3305205
52.0 15.24 35.8 22.7 PLCC44-DIP40 1,13,23,33 3305220
52.0 15.24 35.8 22.7 PLCC44-DIP40 1,12,23,34 3305221
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Universal Programming Adapter

ADP-EE

Universal programmer adapter. It connects 48 Dip to different sockets. The list of sockets on the
adapter is:
• DIP-48 from DIP-48 (generic Dip adapter for 0.3" and 0.6" devices)
• PLCC-32 from DIP-28 (for 2764-27512 and Flash Memories)
• PLCC-44 from DIP-40 (for 8051 µC)
• QFP-44 from DIP-40 (for 8051 µC)
• PLCC-32 from DIP-32 (for 27010-27080 and Flash Memories)

Size: 4.5”x3.5” (12cm x 9cm)
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QFP Clip-On and Test Boards

System Overview Clip On

Emulator Adapters on request

QFP-Test Board with test pins
(2.54mm spacing)

On request with right angle pins available
Customized modules are fast and efficient

 By using the QFP-Extender the user can
  build up his individual height

The Clip On is simply plugged onto the IC. The
compressed wedge tightly into the size and shape
of each pin and provides an electrically and
mechanically solid connection.

QFP - Test Board

QFP- Extender

Clip - On

QFP-Chip
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QFP-Test Module Clip On

A
 A`

B
B`

U
 U`

X
 X`

n
 n`

Pitch Pin S
R

V QFP
Test Board

18.29 15.75 38.09 51.14 9 0.5 80 S 01 3303701
19.94 17.78 45.71 58.76 12 0.5 100 S 01 3303702
20.02 17.65 43.18 56.23 11 0.5 120 R 01 3303703
25.4 23.62 58.41 71.46 17 0.5 120 R 01 3303703
20.02 17.65 25.39 34.09 12 0.5 128 R 01 3303704
25.4 23.62 60.95 74.00 18 0.5 128 R 01 3303704
26.29 23.75 58.43 71.47 17 0.5 144 S 01 3303705
34.04 31.75 78.74 91.78 25 0.5 208 S 01 3303706
30.10 35.66 88.90 101.95 29 0.5 240 S 01 3303707
33.02 55.87 68.92 16 0.635 132 S 01 3303708
20.90 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 80 S 01 3303716
20.02 17.65 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303709
25.4 23.63 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303709
34.04 31.75 58.21 71.26 17 0.65 144 S 01 3303710
34.04 31.75 63.49 76.54 19 0.65 160 S 01 3303711
39.37 35.56 71.12 84.17 22 0.65 184 S 01 3303712
35.66 33.02 50.79 63.84 14 0.8 120 S 01 3303713
35.66 33.02 53.33 66.38 15 0.8 128 S 01 3303714
35.66 33.02 53.33 66.38 15 0.8 128 S 01 3303715

S= Square; R= Rectangular
This range is continually expanding. Call us if your type is not listed.

  Content of delivery:
 Test Board, Extender, Clip On
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QFP-Test Board Series Q1000 QFP-Board Modules

A
A`

C
C`

U
U`

X
X`

Y Z N
N`

Pitch Pin R
S

V QFP
Test
Board

QFP
Socket
Board
Module

QFP
Clam Shell
Board
Module

12.00 9.0 33.01 46.06 5 0.5 48 S 01 3303936 3303898 3303853
14.00 12.0 33.01 46.06 7 0.5 64 S 01 3303937 ---------- 3303984
15.00 12.0 35.55 48.60 8 0.5 72 S 01 3303938 ---------- 3303985
16.00 14.0 38.09 51.14 9 0.5 80 S 01 3303939 3304004 3303986
19.55 16.5 45.71 58.76 12 0.5 100 S 01 3303940 3303900 3303855
21.00 18.0 50.79 63.84 14 0.5 120 S 01 3303941 3304005 3303987
25.05 22.0 50.79 63.84 14 0.5 120 S 02 3303942 ---------- 3303856
19.00 16.0 25.39 34.09 12 0.5 128 R 01 3303943 3303902 3303857
25.00 22.0 60.95 74.00 18 0.5 128 R 01 3303943 3303902 3303857
25.05 22.0 58.43 71.47 17 0.5 144 S 01 3303944 3303904 3303859
29.05 26.0 63.49 76.54 19 0.5 160 S 01 3303945 3303905 3303860
29.05 26.0 68.58 81.63 21 0.5 176 S 01 3303946 3303906 3303861
33.05 30.0 78.74 91.78 25 0.5 208 S 01 3303947 3303907 3303862
32.00 29.2 78.74 91.79 25 0.5 256 R 01 3303948 ---------- 3303988
44.00 41.2 109.21 122.26 27 0.5 256 R 01 3303948 ---------- 3303988
30.55 27.5 55.87 68.92 16 0.635 132 S 01 3303949 ---------- 3303989
14.45 12.0 30.47 43.52 6 0.65 52 S 01 3303950 ---------- 3303990
15.10 12.5 30.47 43.52 6 0.65 56 S 01 3303951 ---------- 3303991
16.40 14.0 38.09 51.14 7 0.65 64 S 01 3303952 3303909 3303864
19.00 16.0 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 80 S 01 3303953 3303910 3303865
19.00 15.96 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303954 3303911 3303866
25.50 22.45 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303954 3303911 3303866
25.30 22.0 48.25 61.30 13 0.65 112 S 01 3303935 3304010 3303992
32.00 30.0 78.74 91.44 * ** 17 0.65 144 S 02 3303956 3304011 3303993
32.00 30.0 63.49 76.54 19 0.65 160 S 02 3303957 3304012 3303994
35.90 34.0 71.12 84.17 22 0.65 184 S 01 3303958 ---------- 3303995
12.25 9.2 27.93 40.98 3 0.8 32 S 01 3303959 3304014 3303996
14.65 12.0 33.01 46.06 5 0.8 44 S 01 3303960 3303916 3303971
15.45 12.0 33.01 46.06 5 0.8 48 S 01 3303961 3304015 3303997
18.65 16.0 38.09 51.14 7 0.8 64 S 01 3303962 3303918 3303873
18.65 16.0 38.09 46.06 7 0.8 80 R 01 3303963 3303919 3303874
25.05 22.0 48.25 61.30 11 0.8 80 R 01 3303963 3303919 3303874
25.85 24.0 45.71 58.76 12 0.8 100 S 01 3303964 ---------- 3303998
31.45 31.4 50.79 63.64 14 0.8 120 S 01 3303965 ---------- 3303999
31.45 31.4 53.33 66.38 15 0.8 128 S 01 3303966 ---------- 3304000
17.05 16.4 33.01 46.06 5 1.0 44 S 01 3303967 ---------- 3304001
19.05 16.0 35.56 48.61 6 1.0 64 R 01 3303968 3303920 3303975
25.05 22.0 43.18 56.23 9 1.0 64 R 01 3303968 3303920 3303975

S = Square, R = rectangular, V = Variant
*= 86.36, ** = 99.06
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QFP-Solder Base Adapter Series Q1001

The QFP-Solder Base Adapter gives a direct and economical connection to the SMD
Pad. It can be used as an Emulator Base or as converters base.
Compact design, JEDEC compatible, cost effective are just a few of the Features of
this convenient tool.
Contact: Beryllium Cooper
Insulator body: Liquid Crystal Polymer (LPC), UL 94 VO
Temperature: Continual operation -25 to +85 0 C
Resistance to soldering heat: wave solder 260 0 C, 5 sec
Reflow 240 0 C, 20 sec; Vaper phase 220 0 C, 60 sec
Rated Voltage: 100VRMS
Contact Resistance: <70mΩΩ
Insolation Resistance: >5 x 108 ΩΩ
Current carrying Cap./contact: 0.5 A

A  A
A`

B
B`

C
C`

D
D`

F
F`

H M N1

N1`
N2 Pitch Pins R S V Part

No.
12.00 7.77 9.0 1.005 10.84 0.25 ∅2.2 11 2 0.5 48 S 01 3303001
14.00 9.77 12.0 1.505 12.84 0.25 M2 15 3 0.5 64 S 01 3303002
15.00 10.77 12.0 1.005 13.84 0.25 M2 17 3 0.5 72 S 01 3303003
16.00 11.77 14.0 1.505 14.84 0.25 M2 19 3 0.5 80 S 01 3303004
19.55 15.00 16.5 1.125 18.10 0.25 M2 24 3 0.5 100 S 01 3303005
21.00 16.77 18.0 1.005 19.84 0.25 M2 29 3 0.5 120 S 01 3303006
25.05 20.50 22.0 1.125 23.60 0.25 M2 29 3 0.5 120 S 02 3003007
19.00 14.77 16.0 1.005 17.84 0.25 M2 25 3 0.5 128 R 01 3003008
25.00 20.77 22.0 1.005 23.84 0.25 M2 37 3 0.5 128 R 01 3303008
25.05 20.50 22.0 1.125 23.60 0.25 M2 35 3 0.5 144 S 01 3303009
29.05 24.50 26.0 1.125 27.60 0.25 M2 39 3 0.5 160 S 01 3303010
29.05 24.50 26.0 1.125 27.60 0.25 M2 43 3 0.5 176 S 01 3303011
33.05 28.50 30.0 1.125 31.60 0.25 M3 51 3 0.5 208 S 01 3303012
32.00 27.77 29.2 1.105 30.84 0.25 M3 51 3 0.5 256 S 01 3303013
44.00 39.77 14.2 1.105 42.84 0.25 M3 75 3 0.5 256 S 01 3303013
30.55 26.02 27.5 1.125 29.10 0.35 M3 32 3 0.635 132 S 01 3303014
14.45 9.92 12.0 1.425 13.00 0.35 M2 12 2 0.65 52 S 01 3303015
15.10 10.57 12.5 1.350 13.65 0.35 M2 13 2 0.65 56 S 01 3303016
16.40 11.85 14.0 1.450 14.96 0.35 M2 15 3 0.65 64 S 01 3303017
19.00 14.47 16.0 1.150 17.55 0.35 M2 19 3 0.65 80 S 01 3303018
19.00 14.47 15.96 1.125 17.55 0.35 M2 19 3 0.65 100 R 01 3303019
25.50 20.97 22.45 1.125 24.05 0.35 M2 29 3 0.65 100 R 01 3303019
25.30 21.40 22.0 1.000 23.85 0.35 M2 27 3 0.65 112 S 01 3303020
32.00 27.47 30.0 1.650 30.55 0.35 M3 35 3 0.65 144 S 02 3303034
32.00 27.47 30.0 1.650 30.55 0.35 M3 39 3 0.65 160 S 02 3303021
35.90 31.37 34.0 1.700 34.45 0.35 M3 45 3 0.65 184 S 01 3303022
12.25 7.72 9.2 1.125 10.80 0.5 ∅2.3 7 2 0.8 32 S 01 3303023
14.65 10.12 12.0 1.325 13.20 0.5 M2 10 2 0.8 44 S 01 3303024
15.45 10.92 12.0 0.925 14.00 0.5 M2 11 3 0.8 48 S 01 3303026
18.65 14.12 16.0 1.325 17.20 0.5 M2 15 3 0.8 64 S 01 3303027
18.65 14.10 16.0 1.125 17.20 0.5 M2 15 3 0.8 80 R 01 3303028
25.05 20.50 22.0 1.125 23.60 0.5 M2 23 3 0.8 80 R 01 3303028
25.85 21.32 24.0 1.725 24.40 0.5 M2 24 3 0.8 100 S 01 3303029
31.45 26.92 31.4 2.625 30.00 0.5 M2 29 3 0.8 120 S 01 3303030
31.45 26.92 31.4 2.625 30.00 0.5 M2 31 3 0.8 128 S 01 3303031
17.05 12.12 16.4 2.325 15.60 0.6 M2 10 2 1.0 44 S 01 3303032
19.05 14.12 16.0 1.125 17.60 0.6 M2 12 3 1.0 64 R 01 3303033
25.05 20.12 22.0 1.125 23.60 0.6 M2 18 3 1.0 64 R 01 3303033
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System overview Series Q2000

Technical Data
Temperature - Continual operation -25 to +850C
Resistance to soldering heat, Reflow 2400C, 20Sec. Vaper phase 2200C, 60 Sec
Rated Voltage 100VRMS, Contact Resistance: < 70mΩ
Insolation Resistance: >5 x 108Ω, Current carrying Cap/contact 0.5 A

QFP-Test Board with test pins
(2.54mm spacing)

The QFP-SMD Socket is
soldered directly onto the SMD
pad of the target

On request with right
angle pins available

The QFP-Board Module is
Plugged onto the QFP-Test
Board

The QFP-Extender is plugged
onto the QFO-Adapter

By using the QFP -Extender the
user can build up individual height

Customized modules are
available fast and efficient

  QFP-Clam Shell Board Module         QFP-Socket Board Module

Emulator Adapters

QFP-Test Board

QFP-SMD Socket

QFP-Socket Cover

QFP-Adapter

QFP-Extender
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QFP-Test Board Series Q2000 and QFP-Test Board Modules

A
A`

C
C`

Q
Q`

U
U`

X
X`

Y
Z

N
N`

P
i
t
c
h

P
i
n
s

R
S

V QFP
Test

Board

QFP
Socket
Board

QFP
Calm
Board

19.00 12.1 11.22 38.09 51.14 9 0.4 80 S 01 3303801 3303891 3303846
21.00 14.1 13.20 45.71 58.76 12 0.4 100 S 01 3303802 3303892 3303847
23.00 16.0 15.42 50.79 63.84 14 0.4 120 S 01 3303803 3303893 3303848
25.00 18.1 17.22 58.43 71.47 17 0.4 144 S 01 3303804 3303894 3303849
23.55 16.1 15.40 53.34 66.39 15 0.4 156 R 01 3303805 3303895 3303850
29.55 22.1 21.40 71.11 84.16 22 0.4 156 R 01 3303805 3303895 3303850
29.00 22.1 21.20 68.58 81.63 21 0.4 176 S 01 3303806 3303896 3303851
37.50 30.6 30.00 93.98 107.0 31 0.4 256 S 01 3303807 3303897 3303852
17.00 9.1 8.40 33.01 46.06 5 0.5 48 S 01 3303808 3303898 3303853
21.00 14.1 13.40 8.09 51.14 9 0.5 80 S 02 3303809 3303899 3303854
23.00 16.0 15.12 45.71 58.76 12 0.5 100 S 01 3303810 3303900 3303855
29.00 22.05 21.20 50.79 63.84 14 0.5 120 S 02 3303811 3303901 3303856
29.00 22.05 21.80 50.79 63.84 14 0.5 120 S 02 3303813 3303921 3303876
24.00 16.1 15.40 25.39 34.09 12 0.5 128 R 01 3303812 3303902 3303857
30.00 21.1 21.40 60.95 74.00 18 0.5 128 R 01 3303812 3303902 3303857
27.00 20.1 19.40 53.33 66.38 15 0.5 128 S 01 3303813 3303903 3303858
29.00 22.05 21.20 58.43 71.47 17 0.5 144 S 01 3303814 3303904 3303859
33.00 26.1 25.24 63.49 76.54 19 0.5 160 S 01 3303815 3303905 3303860
33.00 26.1 25.24 68.58 81.63 21 0.5 176 S 01 3303816 3303906 3303861
37.00 30.1 29.40 78.74 91.78 25 0.5 208 S 01 3303817 3303907 3303862
37.00 30.1 30.00 78.74 91.78 25 0.5 208 S 01 3303832 3303922 3303877
41.00 34.1 33.90 88.90 101.95 29 0.5 240 S 01 3303818 3303908 3303863
22.10 14.6 13.95 38.09 51.14 7 0.65 64 S 01 3303819 3303909 3303864
24.10 16.6 15.80 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 80 S 01 3303820 3303910 3303865
24.10 16.6 15.35 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 80 S 01 3303833 3303923 3303878
23.75 16.25 16.57 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303821 3303911 3303866
30.25 22.75 23.07 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303821 3303911 3303866
23.75 16.25 15.35 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303834 3303924 3303879
30.25 22.75 21.25 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303834 3303924 3303879
23.75 16.25 15.91 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303835 3303925 3303880
30.25 22.75 21.85 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303835 3303925 3303880
23.75 16.25 16.77 38.09 51.14 9 0.65 100 R 01 3303836 3303926 3303881
30.25 22.75 23.07 50.79 63.84 14 0.65 100 R 01 3303836 3303926 3303881
28.10 20.6 21.00 45.71 58.76 12 0.65 100 S 01 3303822 3303912 3303867
38.70 30.6 30.30 78.74 91.44 * 17 0.65 144 S 01 3303823 3303913 3303868
38.70 30.6 30.30 63.49 76.54 19 0.65 160 S 01 3303824 3303914 3303869
38.70 30.6 30.30 66.03 79.08 20 0.65 168 S 01 3303825 3303915 3303870
19.70 12.2 11.20 33.01 46.06 5 0.8 44 S 01 3303826 3303916 3303871
19.70 13.3 12.22 33.01 46.06 5 0.8 44 S 01 3303827 3303917 3303872
23.70 17.3 16.20 38.09 51.14 7 0.8 64 S 01 3303828 3303918 3303873
23.70 16.2 15.20 38.09 51.14 7 0.8 64 S 01 3303837 3303927 3303882
23.70 17.3 16.20 38.09 46.06 7 0.8 80 R 01 3303829 3303919 3303874
30.10 23.3 22.40 48.25 61.30 11 0.8 80 R 01 3303829 3303919 3303874
23.70 17.3 15.96 38.09 46.06 7 0.8 80 R 01 3303838 3303928 3303883
30.10 23.3 22.00 48.25 61.30 11 0.8 80 R 01 3303838 3303928 3303883
23.80 17.2 16.60 35.56 48.61 6 1.0 64 R 01 3303830 3303920 3303875
29.80 23.2 22.60 43.18 56.23 9 1.0 64 R 01 3303830 3303920 3303875

* For Y value = 86.36; For Z value = 99.06
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QFP-Socket Cover Series Q2101 and QFP-Base Socket Series Q2001
The QFP-Socket Cover comes with 4 screws M2x6 and the QFP - Base
Socket comes with a screwdriver. The sockets are JEDEC Pad compatible
and compact in design.
Contact: Beryllium copper, nickel 2,5µm, gold 0.25µm
Insulator Body:Liquid cristal polimer (LPC), UL 94V0
Temperature:Continual operation -25 to +850C Resistance to solder heat
Reflow 2400C, 20Sec.
Vaper phase 2200C, 60 Sec.
Mechanical life/cycles: 100;
Rated Voltage: 100VRMS
Contact Resistance: <70mΩ,
Insulation Resistance: >5x108Ω
Current carrying capacity: 0.5A

A
A`

B
B`

C
C`

D E H Q
Q`

S n1

n1`
P
I
T
C
H

P
I
N
S

Q
2001

Q
2101

19.00 12.65 12.1 0.5 0.18 0.2 11.22 0.18 19 0.4 80 3303231 3303275
21.00 14.65 14.1 0.5 0.8 0.2 13.20 0.18 24 0.4 100 3303232 3303276
23.00 16.60 16.0 0.5 0.18 0.2 15.42 0.18 29 0.4 120 3303233 3303277
25.00 18.65 18.1 0.5 0.20 0.2 17.22 0.18 35 0.4 144 3303234 3303278
23.55 17.20 16.1 0.5 0.18 0.2 15.40 0.18 31 0.4 156 3303235 3303279
29.55 23.20 22.1 0.5 0.18 0.2 21.40 0.18 45 0.4 156 3303235 3303279
29.00 22.65 22.1 0.5 0.20 0.2 21.20 0.18 43 0.4 176 3303236 3303280
37.50 31.15 30.6 0.5 0.18 0.2 30.00 0.18 63 0.4 256 3303237 3303281
17.00 10.65 9.1 0.5 0.23 0.25 8.40 0.18 11 0.5 48 3303238 3303282
21.00 14.65 14.1 0.5 0.25 0.25 13.40 0.18 19 0.5 80 3303239 3303283
23.00 16.60 16.0 0.5 0.23 0.25 15.20 0.18 24 0.5 100 3303240 3303284
29.00 22.65 22.05 0.5 0.25 0.25 21.20 0.18 29 0.5 120 3303241 3303285
29.00 22.65 22.05 0.5 0.25 0.25 21.80 0.18 29 0.5 120 3303241 3303286
24.00 17.65 16.1 0.5 0.25 0.25 15.40 0.18 25 0.5 128 3303243 3303287
30.00 23.65 21.1 0.5 0.25 0.25 21.40 0.18 37 0.5 128 3303243 3303287
27.00 20.65 20.1 0.5 0.25 0.25 19.40 0.18 31 0.5 128 3303242 3303288
29.00 20.65 22.05 0.5 0.23 0.25 21.20 0.18 35 0.5 144 3303244 3303289
33.00 26.65 26.1 0.5 0.23 0.25 25.24 0.18 39 0.5 160 3303245 3303290
33.00 26.65 26.1 0.5 0.23 0.25 25.24 0.18 43 0.5 176 3303246 3303291
37.00 30.65 30.1 0.5 0.23 0.25 29.40 0.18 51 0.5 208 3303247 3303292
37.00 30.65 30.1 0.5 0.23 0.25 30.00 0.18 51 0.5 208 3303247 3303293
41.00 34.65 34.1 0.5 0.25 0.25 33.90 0.18 59 0.5 240 3303248 3303294
22.10 15.75 14.6 0.8 0.25 0.35 13.95 0.23 15 0.65 64 3303249 3303295
24.10 17.75 16.6 0.8 0.25 0.35 15.80 0.23 19 0.65 80 3303250 3303296
24.10 17.75 16.6 0.8 0.25 0.35 15.35 0.23 19 0.65 80 3303250 3303297
23.75 17.40 16.25 0.5 0.25 0.35 16.57 0.25 19 0.65 100 3303251 3303298
30.25 23.90 22.75 0.5 0.25 0.35 23.07 0.25 29 0.65 100 3303251 3303298
23.75 17.40 16.25 0.5 0.25 0.35 15.35 0.25 19 0.65 100 3303251 3303299
30.25 23.90 22.75 0.5 0.25 0.35 21.25 0.25 29 0.65 100 3303251 3303299
23.75 17.40 16.25 0.5 0.25 0.35 15.91 0.25 19 0.65 100 3303251 3303300
30.25 23.90 22.75 0.5 0.25 0.35 21.85 0.25 29 0.65 100 3303251 3303300
23.75 17.40 16.25 0.5 0.25 0.35 16.77 0.25 19 0.65 100 3303251 3303301
30.25 23.90 22.75 0.5 0.25 0.35 23.07 0.25 29 0.65 100 3303251 3303301
28.10 21.75 20.6 0.5 0.25 0.35 21.00 0.23 24 0.65 100 3303252 3303302
38.70 31.70 30.6 0.8 0.23 0.35 30.30 0.23 35 0.65 144 3303253 3303303
38.70 31.70 30.6 0.8 0.23 0.35 30.30 0.23 39 0.65 160 3303324 3303304
38.70 31.70 30.6 0.8 0.23 0.35 30.30 0.23 41 0.65 168 3303255 3303305
19.70 13.35 12.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 11.20 0.25 10 0.8 44 3303260 3303311
19.70 13.35 13.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 12.22 0.23 10 0.8 44 3303261 3303312
23.70 17.35 17.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 16.20 0.30 15 0.8 64 3303256 3303306
23.70 17.35 16.2 0.5 0.25 0.5 15.20 0.25 15 0.8 64 3303262 3303307
23.70 17.35 17.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 16.20 0.30 15 0.8 80 3303257 3303308
30.10 23.75 23.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 22.40 0.30 23 0.8 80 3303257 3303308
23.70 17.35 17.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 15.96 0.30 15 0.8 80 3303257 3303309
30.10 23.75 23.3 0.75 0.25 0.5 22.00 0.30 23 0.8 80 3303257 3303309
23.80 17.45 17.3 0.75 0.25 0.6 16.60 0.30 12 1.0 64 3303259 3303310
29.80 23.45 23.3 0.75 0.25 0.6 22.60 0.30 18 1.0 64 3303259 3303310
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QFP-Adapter Series Q2201

The QFP-Adapter Q2201 is the interface between the QFP-SMD Socket Q2001 and the
QFP-Extender Q2501 / 2502.
The adapter comes with 4 M2x10 screws.
Contact: Beryllium copper, nickel 2,5 m, gold 0.25 m
Insulator Body:Liquid cristal polimer (LPC),
UL 94V0
Temperature:Continual operation -25 to +85 0

 C;
Resistance to solder heat Reflow 2400C, 20Sec.
Vaper phase 2200C, 60 Sec.
Mechanical life/cycles: 100
Rated Voltage: 100Vrms
Contact Resistance: <70mΩΩ,
Insulation Resistance: >5x108

  ΩΩ
Current carrying capacity: 0.5A

A
A`

B
B`

F
F`

J N2

`

N1

N1

`

Pitch Pins R
S

V Part No.

19.00 12.65 15.70 1.3 3 19 0.4 80 S 01 3303326
21.00 14.65 17.60 1.3 3 24 0.4 100 S 01 3303327
23.00 16.60 19.90 1.3 3 29 0.4 120 S 01 3303328
25.00 18.65 21.70 1.3 3 35 0.4 144 S 01 3303329
23.55 17.20 19.90 1.3 3 31 0.4 156 R 01 3303330
29.55 23.30 25.90 1.3 3 45 0.4 156 R 01 3303330
29.00 22.65 25.70 1.3 3 43 0.4 176 S 01 3303331
37.50 31.15 34.50 1.3 3 63 0.4 256 S 01 3303332
17.00 10.65 10.84 1.2 2 11 0.5 48 S 01 3303333
21.00 14.65 15.84 1.2 3 19 0.5 80 S 02 3303334
23.55 16.60 18.10 1.2 3 24 0.5 100 S 01 3303335
29.00 22.65 23.60 1.2 3 29 0.5 120 S 02 3303336
24.00 17.65 17.84 1.2 3 25 0.5 128 R 01 3303337
30.00 23.65 23.84 1.2 3 37 0.5 128 R 01 3303337
27.00 20.65 22.60 1.2 3 31 0.5 128 S 01 3303338
29.00 22.65 23.60 1.2 3 35 0.5 144 S 01 3303339
33.00 26.65 27.60 1.2 3 39 0.5 160 S 01 3303340
33.00 26.65 27.60 1.2 3 43 0.5 176 S 01 3303341
37.00 30.65 31.60 1.2 3 51 0.5 208 S 01 3303342
41.00 34.65 36.20 1.2 3 59 0.5 240 S 01 3303343
22.10 15.75 14.95 1.2 3 15 0.65 64 S 01 3303344
24.10 17.75 17.55 1.2 3 19 0.65 80 S 01 3303345
23.75 17.40 17.40 1.2 3 19 0.65 100 R 01 3303346
30.25 23.90 23.90 1.2 3 29 0.65 100 R 01 3303346
28.10 21.75 21.75 1.2 3 24 0.65 100 S 01 3303347
38.70 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 35 0.65 144 S 01 3303348
38.70 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 39 0.65 160 S 01 3303349
38.70 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 41 0.65 168 S 01 3303350
19.70 13.35 13.20 1.2 3 10 0.8 44 S 01 3303354
19.70 13.35 13.20 1.2 3 10 0.8 44 S 01 3303355
23.70 17.35 17.20 1.2 3 15 0.8 64 S 01 3303351
23.70 17.35 17.20 1.2 3 15 0.8 80 R 01 3303352
31.10 23.75 23.60 1.2 3 23 0.8 80 R 01 3303352
23.80 17.45 17.60 1.2 3 12 1.0 64 R 01 3303353
29.80 23.45 23.60 1.2 3 18 1.0 64 R 01 3303353
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QFP-EXTENDER SERIES Q2501 and Q2502

By using the QFP-Extender the user can build up his individual height
Inner Spring Contact (Clip): Beryllium copper, nickel 2,5µm, gold 0.25µm
Sleeve: Screw machine, brass, nickel 2,5µm, gold 0.25µm
PCB: Glass fiber Epoxy EP-GC 02, UL94 V0
Temperature: Continual operation -55 to +1250C
Resist. To wave solder heat: 2600C, 5 Sec.
Mechanical Life: / X cycles >500
Rated Voltage 100Vrms
Contact Resistance: <20mΩ
Insulation Resistance: >5x109Ω
Current carrying capacity: 0.4A
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19.00 12.65 15.70 1.3 3 19 0.4 80 S 01 3303369 3303411
21.00 14.65 17.60 1.3 3 24 0.4 100 S 01 3303370 3303412
23.00 16.60 19.90 1.3 3 29 0.4 120 S 01 3303371 3303413
25.00 18.65 21.70 1.3 3 35 0.4 144 S 01 3303372 3303414
23.55 17.20 19.90 1.3 3 31 0.4 156 R 01 3303333 3303415
29.55 23.30 25.90 1.3 3 45 0.4 156 R 01 3303333 3303415
29.00 22.65 25.70 1.3 3 43 0.4 176 S 01 3303374 3303416
37.50 31.15 34.50 1.3 3 63 0.4 256 S 01 3303375 3303417
17.00 10.65 10.84 1.2 2 11 0.5 48 S 01 3300076 3303418
21.00 14.65 15.84 1.2 3 19 0.5 80 S 02 3303377 3303419
23.55 16.60 18.10 1.2 3 24 0.5 100 S 01 3303378 3303420
29.00 22.65 23.60 1.2 3 29 0.5 120 S 02 3303379 3303421
24.00 17.65 17.84 1.2 3 25 0.5 128 R 01 3303380 3303422
30.00 23.65 23.84 1.2 3 37 0.5 128 R 01 3303380 3303422
27.00 20.65 22.60 1.2 3 31 0.5 128 S 01 3303381 3303423
29.00 22.65 23.60 1.2 3 35 0.5 144 S 01 3303382 3303424
33.00 26.65 27.60 1.2 3 39 0.5 160 S 01 3303383 3303425
33.00 26.65 27.60 1.2 3 43 0.5 176 S 01 3303384 3303426
37.00 30.65 31.60 1.2 3 51 0.5 208 S 01 3303385 3303427
41.00 36.65 36.20 1.2 3 59 0.5 240 S 01 3303386 3302428
22.10 15.75 14.95 1.2 3 15 0.65 64 S 01 3303387 3303429
24.10 17.75 17.55 1.2 3 19 0.65 80 S 01 3303388 3303430
23.00 17.40 17.55 1.2 3 19 0.65 100 R 01 3303389 3303431
29.50 23.90 24.05 1.2 3 29 0.65 100 R 01 3303389 3303431
28.10 21.75 22.60 1.2 3 24 0.65 100 S 01 3303390 3303432
38.00 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 35 0.65 144 S 01 3303391 3303433
38.00 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 39 0.65 160 S 01 3303392 3303434
38.00 31.70 33.30 1.2 3 41 0.65 168 S 01 3303393 3303435
19.70 13.35 13.20 1.2 3 10 0.8 44 S 01 3303397 3303439
23.70 17.35 17.20 1.2 3 15 0.8 64 S 01 3303394 3303436
23.70 17.35 17.20 1.2 3 15 0.8 80 R 01 3303395 3303437
30.10 23.75 23.60 1.2 3 23 0.8 80 R 01 3303395 3303437
23.80 17.45 17.60 1.2 3 12 1.0 64 R 01 3303396 3303438
29.80 23.45 23.60 1.2 3 18 1.0 64 R 01 3303396 3303438
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TOOLS

PGA-Inserter
Inserter Tool for PGAs.
For all sizes from 17x17 to 25x25, with and
without heat sink.

Simple
The stamp is adjustable for height and is first
set to the height of the component.
Without prior adjustment, the PGA component
is carefully pressed into the socket. The
setting for the component size and the
pressing-in procedure are carried out at the
same time.

Safe
Two arms grasp the IC socket. By turning the
setting screw the component is carefully
pressed in.
Typical surface resistance is 105W.

PLCC-Extractor
The safe extractor tool for all PLCC
components from 20 to 84 pin.
It is universally suitable for PLCC sockets
from all manufacturers.

Compact
The supports are set to the external contours of
the socket.

Durable
The two gripping hooks are made from special
steel which has been hardened and the edges
ground to an acute edge. Components can be
safely extracted even from SMD sockets.

Safe against Short-Circuiting
Because the support pivots of the withdrawal
hooks are separate. Typical surface resistance is
105W.

Zipp-Zapp
Special gripping tool to remove securing
plugs from packing tubes

Simple and Fast
As the tool is squeezed closed, sharp jaws
slide underneath the head of the plug.

Secure
The built-in holder holds the plug tight, there-
by preventing it from falling in between
components or machinery.

Robust and Conductive
Manufactured from impact-resistant material.

Surface resistance is 105W.

Zipp-ZappPLCC-ExtractorPGA-Inserter


